



RESEARCH ARTICLE

The Effect of Organic and Potassium Fertilization on the Chemical Content and Quality of Fruits in Carrots

Omer AL-Farouq Sh. AL-Dulaimy^{1*}, Maath M. AL-Abdaly²^{1,2}Department of Horticulture and Landscape College of Agriculture - University of Anbar, Anbar, Iraq

ARTICLE INFO	ABSTRACT
Received: May 22, 2024	<p>A field experiment was carried out at the research station affiliated with the College of Agriculture/Al-Bu'itha Village/Anbar Governorate, to study the effect of organic and potassium fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots. The study was carried out by distributing factorial experiments in a completely randomized block design (RCBD) with three replicates. The first factor included organic poultry fertilizer in four concentrations (0-, 10-, 15-, and 20-tons ha⁻¹), and the second factor is potassium fertilizer, also at four concentrations (0, 150, 200 and 250 kg K₂O ha⁻¹). The results of the statistical analysis showed that organic fertilization at the level: 20 tons ha⁻¹ of poultry waste gave a significant increase in nitrogen index, total sugars, total yield, and marketable yield, where their value was: 3.05%, 8.43%, 125.07 tons ha⁻¹ and 110.00 tons ha⁻¹ respectively, compared to with the comparison treatment given 1.54%, 5, 525.52%, 79.25 tons ha⁻¹ and 99.97 tons ha⁻¹ for the same qualities. Potassium fertilization had a significant effect as the treatment was superior K₃ which means level 250 kg K₂O ha⁻¹ in nitrogen index, total sugars, total yield and marketable yield its value was: 2.51%, 7.01%, 112.25 tons ha⁻¹ and 117.90 tons ha⁻¹ respectively. The interaction between the two study factors gave a significant effect, as the treatment was superior C₃K₃, which means: 20 tons ha⁻¹ of poultry waste + 250 kg K₂O ha⁻¹ it gave the best results nitrogen index, total sugars, total yield and marketable yield and I reached: 3.50%, 8.73%, 126.85 tons ha⁻¹ and 124.31 tons ha⁻¹ respectively.</p>
Accepted: Jun 28, 2024	
Keywords	
Daucus carota L	
Organic fertilizers	
Organic poultry waste	
Qualitative characteristics	
*Corresponding Author:	
ag.maath.mohey@uoabar.edu.iq	

INTRODUCTION

Carrots, whose scientific name is *Daucus carota* L. as it belongs to the Apiaceae family, carrots are grown locally as an annual crop to produce roots and as a bi-annual crop to produce seeds. In the first season, its plants give vegetative growth and juicy, colorful storage roots, and in the second season they give vegetative growth and flowers in the form of tentacle inflorescences containing seeds. (Hassan, 2015). Carrot roots contain several types of sugars (the main ones that contribute to their sweet taste and nutritional value), which are: sucrose, which is the dominant sugar in carrots, and represents 30-50% of the total sugar content, which provides the distinctive sweet taste of carrots and its source of energy, and glucose, which represents 20-30% of total sugar, which is a simple sugar that can be used directly by the body for energy, and fructose, which constitutes 10-20% of the total sugars found in carrots (Sharma *et al.*, 2012; Tian *et al.*, 2024).

In relatively heavy soils, root crops suffer from poor yield quality due to poor soil structure and hardening, which does not allow the roots to penetrate and grow normally. This increases the percentage of unmarketable roots as a result of abnormal growth of the roots, increased branching

and cracks in the roots, and other undesirable characteristics. Therefore, producers resort to use organic fertilizers for the purpose of improving the properties of the soil and increasing its fragility and the extent of its moisture retention, which reduces deformities, improves the quality characteristics of the roots, and facilitates the process of uprooting the roots, which is one of the economically expensive operations, as well as encouraging the growth of beneficial microorganisms that work to increase the efficiency of the roots' absorption of nutrients (Brackin *et al.*, 2015, Musleh and Al-Mohammed, 2022; Al-Mohammed and Kokaz, 2021) In root crops, a regular balance must be provided between the shoot and the root system by providing soil improvers such as organic fertilizers that prepare and provide the plant with nutrients and make the soil more loose, porous and with a higher ability to retain moisture, which It reflects positively on growth and yield and improves the quality of the fruits produced (Shayaa and Hussein 2019). Organic fertilizers play a major role in improving the quality characteristics of carrot roots, especially their total sugar content. Using organic fertilizers alone or with chemical fertilizers can enhance the roots' total dissolved solids content as well as increase the water content of the roots, which reflects positively on the fragility of the root tissues and improving other nutritional aspects of carrots, which contributes to increasing marketable yield and further improving fruit quality (Hailu *et al.*, 2008).

Potassium is necessary to increase the growth and development of carrot plants, due to its effective role in transporting sugars and carbohydrates in general from where they are manufactured in the leaves to where they are stored in the roots. Potassium also stimulates root growth, provides resistance to pests and diseases, and contributes to resistance to biotic and biotic stresses such as drought and frost. Potassium is a highly mobile element in plants and has a specific phenomenon called luxuriant consumption (luxury consumption) is a process in which the plant absorbs more potassium than it needs for normal growth and development. This excess potassium is stored in the plant's tissues and can be used when the plant suffers from a nutritional imbalance or when the plant is experiencing rapid growth (Rodrigues *et al.*, 2021).

Potassium improves the sugar content of carrot roots, increases the flavor of the roots, increases the speed of their maturation, and improves the physical and chemical properties of carrot roots (Haque *et al.*, 2019 and Thapa *et al.*, 2023). Fertilizing with high levels of potassium increases the productivity and quality of carrot roots and improves the quality of the roots produced (Ayer *et al.*, 2019). Potassium plays a crucial role in regulating the osmotic pressure of plant cells, which enhances the content of root cells of elements and total dissolved solids and increases the activity of metabolic processes in plant cells. Potassium also works to regulate the opening and closing of stomata, which reflects positively on the efficiency of the carbon assimilation process and increases the accumulation of dry matter in plant cells, potassium deficiency leads to a defect in the process of opening and closing stomata and thus a defect in the process of photosynthesis (Hasanuzzaman *et al.*, 2018). From the above, the study aimed to know the effect of adding organic and potassium fertilizer on the chemical indicators of carrot plants, and to determine the best combination of organic and potassium fertilizer that gives the best yield and the best quality characteristics of the roots.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

To achieve the objectives of the study, a field experiment was carried out at the research station affiliated with the College of Agriculture, Al-Bu'itha village, Anbar Governorate, (longitude 43.30 and latitude 33.410). The experiment included two factors, the first being different concentrations of organic fertilization (decomposing poultry waste) with four concentrations (0, 10, 15, and 20 tons ha⁻¹), which are coded C0, C1, C2, and C3, respectively (Kumar *et al.*, 2017). The second factor, potassium fertilizer (K₂O), was added during soil preparation at four levels (0, 150, 200, and 250 kg K₂O ha⁻¹), which are respectively designated as K0, K1, K2, and K3 (Papree, 2008). The treatments were randomly distributed as a factorial experiment within a completely randomized block design with three replications. The experiment included sixteen treatments as a result of the interaction

between the levels of the two study factors. It was repeated in three replications, so that the number of experimental units reached 48. The soil preparation operations for agriculture were carried out, including plowing and smoothing, and it was divided into terraces with a length of 2 m and a width of 1 m. The drip irrigation method was adopted using T-tape drip tubes, with two tubes for each area. Seeds of the approved variety Nantes were used. The seeds were spread in two lines on both sides of each drip tube, with a distance of 20 cm between one line and another, so that the number of lines became four lines per platform. Planting took place on September 15, 2023, according to the approved date in the central region of Iraq, and after germination was completed, the Thin the plants so that the distance between one plant and another was approximately 5 cm, at a rate of 160 plants per experimental unit. The plants were uprooted after the roots reached maturity. Samples were collected within a month to estimate indicators of chemical content and fruit quality in carrots, as follows:

1. Nitrogen percentage (N) in leaves (%): It was estimated using the Microkjeldal device as mentioned in Jackson (1958).
2. Phosphorus ratio (P) in leaves (%): It was determined using a spectrophotometer at a wavelength of 882 nm (Sommers and Olsen, 1982).
3. Potassium percentage (K) in leaves (%): It was estimated using a flame photometer (Al-Sahhaf, 1989).
4. Ratio of xylem to phloem (%) in roots: calculated after leaving 1 cm of the crown area of the carrot and my agencies: $\text{xylem/phloem ratio (\%)} = (\text{xylem diameter/phloem diameter}) \times 100$
5. Percentage of total sugars (%) in the roots: according to the method Joslyn (1970) on the determination of total sugars.
6. Percentage of beta-carotene (%): By method which was described before Negat and Yamashita (1992).
7. Total yield (tons ha⁻¹): The total result in H = the result of the experimental unit $\times 10000/2$.
8. Marketable yield (tons ha⁻¹): It was calculated according to the following equation:

$$\text{Marketable yield} = \text{total yield} - \text{non-marketable yield.}$$

Statistical analysis:

After sorting the data, it was analyzed according to the statistical program Genstat, and the arithmetic means were compared using the least significant difference (LSD) test at the probability level of 0.05 (Al-Mohammadi and Al-Mohammadi, 2012).

RESULTS

The effect of organic fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots:

Organic fertilization treatment was superior C3 achieved the highest percentages of nitrogen, phosphorus, and potassium in the leaves, and achieved the highest ratio of wood to bark, the highest content of total sugars, the content of beta-carotene, the total yield, and the marketable yield (3.05%, 1.46%, 3.79%, 29.32%, 8.43%, 2.29%, 125.07 tons ha⁻¹ and 110.00 tons ha⁻¹), for the characteristics mentioned respectively, compared with the lowest results achieved by plants that were not fertilized with organic fertilizer, which gave: 1.54%, 0.79%, 2.64%, 38.46%, 5.52%, 1.42%, 79.25 tons ha⁻¹ and 99.97 tons ha⁻¹ for the same characteristics Respectively (Table1).

Table1: The effect of organic fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots

Organic fertilizer (C)	Nitrogen in leaves (%)	Phosphorus in leaves (%)	Potassium in leaves (%)	Wood to bark (%)	Total sugars (%)	Beta carotene (%)	Total yield (tons ⁻¹)	Marketable yield (kg)
C0	1.54	0.79	2.64	38.46	5.52	1.42	79.25	99.97
C1	1.97	0.98	3.02	38.70	6.11	1.51	107.22	101.49
C2	2.53	1.27	3.44	34.92	7.00	1.84	122.46	108.56
C3	3.05	1.46	3.79	29.32	8.43	2.29	125.07	110.00
LSD .05	0.117	0.053	0.052	0.661	0.128	0.151	1.123	5.086

The effect of potassium fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots:

The results show the superiority of the fertilization treatment K3 significantly increased by giving it the highest percentages of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium in the leaves, as well as the best ratio of wood to bark and the highest content of total sugars and beta-carotene. It achieved the highest total yield and the highest marketable yield of 2.51%, 1.19%, 3.40%, 37.45%, 7.01%, 1.83%, 112.25 tons ha⁻¹ 117.90 tons ha⁻¹ for the characteristics mentioned Respectively, compared to plants that were not fertilized with potassium, which gave the lowest values of: 2.10% and 1.05%, 3.11%, 39.51%, 6.26%, 1.67%, 103.00 tons ha⁻¹ 77.26 tons ha⁻¹ for the same characteristics in sequence (Table 2).

Table 2: The effect of potassium fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots

K ₂ O (K)	Nitrogen in leaves (%)	Phosphorus in leaves (%)	Potassium in leaves (%)	Wood to bark (%)	Total sugars (%)	Beta carotene (%)	Total yield (tons ⁻¹)	Marketable yield (kg)
k0	2.10	1.11	3.11	39.51	6.26	1.67	103.00	77.26
k1	2.17	1.05	3.16	31.27	6.90	1.73	107.97	105.15
k2	2.31	1.15	3.21	33.17	6.89	1.84	110.78	119.71
k3	2.51	1.19	3.40	37.45	7.01	1.83	112.25	117.90
LSD .05	0.117	0.053	0.052	0.128	0.128	0.151	1.123	5.086

The effect of the interaction between organic and potassium fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots:

The results showed (Table 3) there are significant differences between the interaction treatments between organic fertilizer and potassium in the characteristics of the chemical content of carrots, as the C3K3 treatment achieved the highest percentage of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium in the leaves, and the best ratio of wood to bark in the roots. The same treatment also achieved the highest content of total sugars and beta-carotene and achieved the highest total and highest marketable result reached 3.50%, 1.53%, 3.92%, 26.57% and 8.73%, 2.65%, 126.85 tons ha⁻¹ and 124.31 tons ha⁻¹ for the characteristics mentioned Respectively, compared to the lowest values achieved by plants that were not fertilized with organic and potassium fertilizers, which achieved: 1.53%, 0.78%, 2.55%, 47.23%, 5.10%, 1.34%, 78.53 tons ha⁻¹ and 76.17 tons ha⁻¹, for the same qualities Respectively.

Table 3: Effect of the interaction between organic and potassium fertilization on the chemical content and quality of fruits in carrots

K×C	Nitrogen in leaves (%)	Phosphorus in leaves (%)	Potassium in leaves (%)	Wood to bark (%)	Total sugars (%)	Beta carotene (%)	Total yield (tons ⁻¹)	Marketable yield (kg)
C0K0	1.53	0.78	2.55	47.23	5.10	1.34	78.53	76.17
C0K1	1.47	0.74	2.54	32.10	5.15	1.34	78.67	86.71
C0K2	1.59	0.84	2.58	34.94	5.78	1.57	79.33	116.81
C0K3	1.56	0.79	2.87	39.58	6.04	1.44	80.45	120.20
C1K0	1.84	0.91	2.83	41.60	5.39	1.72	89.12	76.30
C1K1	1.78	0.91	2.95	33.36	6.56	1.53	106.61	105.43
C1K2	2.05	1.01	3.03	39.40	6.11	1.47	115.57	119.43
C1K3	2.19	1.10	3.27	40.42	6.39	1.34	117.57	104.78
C2K0	2.21	1.30	3.39	36.30	6.69	1.35	120.43	77.74
C2K1	2.55	1.17	3.43	29.94	7.34	1.93	121.87	113.27
C2K2	2.59	1.29	3.40	30.21	7.11	2.20	123.41	120.94
C2K3	2.78	1.34	3.56	43.23	6.87	1.90	124.13	122.30
C3K0	2.81	1.44	3.67	32.90	7.87	2.26	123.92	78.84
C3K1	2.90	1.40	3.71	29.68	8.57	2.14	124.72	115.21
C3K2	3.01	1.47	3.86	28.12	8.55	2.12	124.80	121.64

C3K3	3.50	1.53	3.92	26.57	8.73	2.65	126.85	124.31
LSD .05	0.235	0.107	0.105	1.322	0.256	0.303	2.246	10.171

DISCUSSION

The results presented in the Tables (1) the effective and moral role that organic fertilization plays in improving indicators of chemical content, yield characteristics, and fruit quality. The results showed a steady increase in these characteristics with increasing levels of organic fertilization, reaching the highest results given by plants fertilized with 20 tons ha⁻¹ (C3), The reason for the increase may be due to the use of organic fertilizers supplying the soil with some macro- and micro-nutrients, which increases the efficiency of the plant's photosynthesis process and increases the accumulation of dry matter and the products of other metabolic processes, which reflects positively on the roots' content of sugars and beta-carotene. Fertilizers also tend to organic fertilizers also because a steady and slow release of nutrients, providing nutrients at a more balanced rate to the plant throughout the plant's growth (Sah *et al.*, 2024).

The reason for the increase in the quality characteristics of fruits, especially the marketable yield, can be attributed to the role of organic matter in improving the physical structure of the soil and increasing its porosity, which gives the roots freedom to grow and penetrate the soil and reduces distortions caused by heavy soils, in addition to the role of organic fertilizer in increasing the soil's ability to retain water. Which may also positively affect the plant's ability to absorb nutrients and water, which ultimately affects the sugar and beta-carotene content in carrots (Nikmatullah *et al.*, 2021), similar results were obtained by (Al-Amri and Al-Abdaly, 2020) on onions.

The results indicated there was a significant increase in the chemical content and quality characteristics of fruits as a result of potassium fertilization, and that this increase was proportional and increased with the increase in the level of potassium fertilization used. Plants fertilized with the highest concentration of 250 kg K₂O ha⁻¹ achieved the best results. The reason for the moral superiority can be attributed to the role of potassium in increasing the availability of elements in the soil, which provides a suitable opportunity for fertilized plants to absorb them and utilize them in metabolic processes and accumulation of photosynthesis products. In addition to the role of potassium in transporting photosynthesis products from the manufacturing sites in the leaves to the storage sites in the roots, this is the reason for a clear increase in the root content of sugars and beta-carotene, which are among the most important characteristics of fruit quality in carrots (Rodrigues *et al.* 2021). Similar results were obtained by (Rodrigues *et al.* 2021). Zaily and Al-Abdaly (2022); Al-Mohammady and Al-Abdaly, (2023) on garlic crop. It is pointed out here that the role of potassium in regulating osmotic pressure in plant cells was reflected positively in the increased absorption of nutrients by the roots, and this was reflected positively in their content of sugars and beta-carotene (Hasanuzzaman *et al.*, 2018).

As for the effect of the interaction between the two factors of the study, the results can be explained by the superiority of the interaction treatment C3K3 in most indicators of chemical content and fruit quality characteristics indicates the combined role of both organic fertilizer and potassium fertilizer in improving the composition of the soil and supplying it with elements, as well as the role of potassium in stimulating many enzymes and facilitating the transfer of carbon metabolites from the leaves to storage places in the roots, which helped improve growth. And the quality characteristics of carrot fruits. Similar results were obtained by (Haque *et al.*, 2019; Vikram *et al.*, 2022).

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results we obtained from this study, we can conclude the following:

Increasing the levels of organic and potassium fertilization, independently or through bilateral interaction, led to a clear improvement in the chemical content, yield, and quality characteristics of the fruits, which was significantly reflected in an increase in the total yield and the marketable yield. This calls for testing higher levels of these two fertilizers, taking into account the critical economic limit of fertilization.

REFERENCES

- Al-Amri B.K., Alabdaly M.M. (2020). Effect of spraying with potassium, organic fertilization and plant densities in growth and yield of onion. In IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science, 904(1):012068. IOP Publishin.
- Al-Khader, Arab House for Publishing and Distribution, Cairo, Arab Republic of Egypt, p220.
- Al-Mohammadi R.K., Al-Abdaly M.M. (2023). Effect of potassium and sulfur fertilizer on the growth, yield and some nutrients of local garlic (*Allium sativum* L). Iraqi Journal of Desert Studies, 12(2):31-39.
- Al-Mohammadi S.M., Al-Mohammadi F.M. (2012). Statistics and experimental design. Dar: house
- Almohammedi O.H., Kokaz N.M. (2021). Effect of adding the biological fertilizer, fulzyme plus, and spraying CaC12 on the efficiency of the rhizoctonia fungus, and the quality of the potato (*Solanum tuberosum* L.). In IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science, 790(1): 012060. IOP Publishing.
- Al-Sahhaf F.H. (1989). Applied plant nutrition. University of Baghdad/Ministry of Higher Education and Research Scientific/House of Wisdom for Publishing, Translation and Distribution/Higher Education Press in Mosul/Iraq. A s:258.
- Ayer D.K., Aryal S., Adhikari K.R., Dhakal K., Sharma A. (2019). Effect of Soil Conditioner on Carrot Growth and Soil Fertility Status. Journal of Nepal Agricultural Research Council, 5, 96-100.
- Brackin R., Näsholm, T., Robinson N., Guillou S., Vinall K., Lakshmanan P., Inselsbacher E. (2015). Nitrogen fluxes at the root-soil interface show a mismatch of nitrogen fertilizer supply and sugarcane root uptake capacity. Scientific reports, 5(1), 15727.
- Hailu S., Seyoum T., Dechassa N. (2008). Effect of combined application of organic P and inorganic N fertilizers on post-harvest quality of carrots. African Journal of Biotechnology, 7(13).
- Haque M.S., Haque A. F. M., Hossain B., Naher N., Eakram M.S. (2019). Effect of potassium fertilization to increase the yield of carrot (*Daucus carota* L.). International Journal of Bioinformatics and Biological Sciences, 7(1and2), 15-19.
- Hasanuzzaman M., Bhuyan M.B., Nahar K., Hossain M.S., Mahmud J.A., Hossen, M. S., ... Fujita M. (2018). Potassium: a vital regulator of plant responses and tolerance to abiotic stresses. Agronomy, 8(3), 31.
- Hassan A.A.M. (2015). Vegetable basics and technology. Technology and physiology series
- Jackson M.L. (1958). Soil Chemical Analysis. Prentice Hall, Inc Englewood Cliff, NJUSA, pp. 225-276.
- Joslyn M.A. (1970). Methods in Food Analysis, Physical, Chemical and Instrumental Methods of Analysis, 2nd ed. Academic Press, NY and London. Pp: 845.
- Kumar S., Meena R.S., Jinger D., Jatav H.S., Banjara T. (2017). Use of pressmud compost for improving crop productivity and soil health. International Journal of Chemical Studies, 5(2), 384-389.
- Musleh S.H., Al-Mohammed M.O.H. (2022). Response of potato to organic fertilizer and zinc sulfate spraying on some growth characteristics and yield. Revis Bionatura, 2023; 8 (2) 92

- Negata M., Yamashita I. (1992). Simple method for simultaneous determination of chlorophyll and carotenoids in tomato fruit. *J. Japan Soc. Food Sci. Technol*, 39(10): 925-928.
- Nikmatullah A., Samudra G.G., Zawani K., Muslim K., Nairfana I., Sarjan M. (2021). Foliar organic fertilizer enhanced growth, yield and carotenoid content of carrot plants (*Daucus carota* L.) Cultivated in the Lowland. In IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science, 913(1):012019. IOP Publishing.
- Olsen S.R., Sommers L.E. (1982). Phosphorus. In: Page, AL, Ed., *Methods of Soil Analysis Part 2 Chemical and Microbiological Properties*, American Society of Agronomy, Soil Science Society of America, Madison, 403-430.
- Osama Publishing and Distribution - Amman - Jordan.
- Papree F.E. (2008). Growth and yield of carrots as influenced by potassium and plant per hill. Ph.D. Thesis. Department of Horticulture & Postharvest Technology Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University, Dhaka. Bangladesh.
- Rodrigues J., Pereira D.P., Torres J.L.R., Carvalho F.J., Charlo H.C.D.O. (2021). Potassium sources and calcium and magnesium doses in carrot crop fertilization. *Horticultura Brasileira*, 39(2), 127-132.
- Sah D.K., Mehata D.K., Yadav B., Majhi S.K., Kafle P., Oli B. (2024). Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizers on morphological and yield characteristics of carrot (*Daucus carota*) cv. new kuroda in khotang district, NEPAL. *Russian Journal of Agricultural and Socio-Economic Sciences*, 147(3), 76-84.
- Sharma K.D., Karki S., Thakur N.S., Attri S. (2012). Chemical composition, functional properties and processing of carrots—a review. *Journal of Food Science and Technology*, 49(1), 22-32.
- Shayaa A.H., Hussein W.A. (2019). Effect of neemleaves extract and organic fertilizer in the productivity and quality of patato cultivars. *The Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Science*, 50(1), 275-285.
- Thapa A., Garhwal B.T.T., Srivastava U.A., Shrestha A.K., Giri H.N. (2023). Effect of Different Levels of Potassium and Boron on Growth, Yield and Quality of Carrot (*Daucus carota* CV. New Kuroda) in Nawalparasi, Nepal. *International Journal of Innovative Science and Research Technology*, 8(2), 1640-1647.
- Tian Z., Dong T., Wang S., Sun J., Chen H., Zhang N., Wang, S. (2024). A comprehensive review on chemical composition, flavors, and the effects of heat processing on the aroma formation of fresh carrots. *Food Chemistry: X*, 101201.
- Vikram D., Kathayat K., Karangiya K. (2022). Effects of integrated nutrient management on growth, yield and quality and economics of carrots. *The Pharma Innov. J*, 11(7), 4490-4493.
- Zaili S.A., Alabdaly M.M. (2022). Response of growth and yield of local garlic *allium sativum* to potassium fertilization and planting date. *Sciences*, 12(1), 54-63.